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I. STATEMENT
1. This docket concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.98343 98343 issued by Commission Staff (Staff) onAugust 8, 2011 August 8, 2011 against RespondentDonald Agular, individually, and in his capacity as principal of Fast Wind Moving & Delivery Services LLC Donald Aguilar, individually, and in his capacity as principal of Fast Wind Moving & Delivery Services, LLC (Fast Wind

 REF RESPONDS  \* MERGEFORMAT Fast Wind or Respondent).  The CPAN assessed Fast Wind or Respondenta total penalty of $14,822.50 for seven violations of Colorado law and Commission rules, including an additional 10 percent surcharge.  See Hearing Exhibit 3.

2. On August 8, 2011, Staff served CPAN No. 98343 on Fast Wind or Respondent via personal service.  See Exhibit 3.  That action commenced this proceeding.  The violation date was alleged as August 8, 2011.

3. On August 31, 2011, by Minute Order, the Commission referred this matter to an administrative law judge (ALJ).   

4. By Decision No. R11-0955-I, issued September 7, 2011, a hearing was scheduled.  

5. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared through Counsel.  Respondent appeared pro se.  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 3 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. Cliff Hinson testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 98343.  Respondent testified in his defense.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 
7. Mr. Hinson is a Criminal Investigator for the Commission. As part of his duties, he verifies regulatory compliance of household good movers with applicable Commission rules and Colorado law.  His investigation of Respondent arose from a contact with Officer Ron Salazar at the Port of Entry located in Monument, Colorado. Officer Salazar stopped a person identifying himself as Donald Aguilar with Fast Wind. Upon interviewing the driver, the officer concluded that the driver did not possess a household goods permit and the matter was referred to the Commission for further investigation.

8. Mr. Hinson identified the owner of Fast Wind to be Donald Aguilar. Mr. Hinson contacted him by telephone and confirmed that it was his vehicle that was stopped at the port of entry, although it was later discovered that his brother was then driving.

9. Mr. Hinson advised Mr. Aguilar of the need to register with the Commission as a household goods mover. Mr. Aguilar previously understood that Commission registration was not required. Mr. Hinson explained Commission requirements for registration and insurance. Mr. Aguilar acknowledged the information and said he would file for a permit and appropriate insurance. Mr. Hinson provided his telephone number for further inquiry and agreed to e-mail additional information. 

10. Mr. Aguilar provided his e-mail address contact as fastwinddel@yahoo.com. On March 16, 2011, Mr. Hinson e-mailed additional information to Mr. Aguilar.  See Exhibit 2. 

11. By e-mail and telephone, Mr. Hinson explained requirements for insurance coverage for general liability, cargo, and motor vehicle liability to Mr. Aguilar.

12. On March 28, 2011, Mr. Hinson found that Mr. Aguilar failed to register with the Commission. After subsequent calls, Mr. Aguilar did respond for some time. 

13. On May 10, 2011, Mr. Aguilar told Mr. Hinson that he had registered with the Commission as of April 8, 2011. Mr. Hinson confirmed this information and acknowledged that the matter should be pending.

14. Subsequent telephone calls were made regarding the lack of insurance being on file with the Commission. During the course of those calls, Mr. Hinson advised Mr. Aguilar again that registration could not be completed until his insurance information was filed.

15. On June 1, 2011, Mr. Aguilar’s registration was dismissed due to the failure to provide proper insurance coverage.

16. On August 2, 2011, Mr. Hinson left a message for Mr. Aguilar requesting assistance with a move from the Ballpark Lofts within the following week or so. On August 4, 2011, Mr. Aguilar returned his call. An appointment was set for the requested move on August 8, 2011 at 9:00 a.m.

17. Mr. Aguilar explained that a U-Haul-type 24-foot box truck would be used for the move. He quoted $85 per hour for two men and the truck. Mr. Hinson explained he was moving a two-bedroom loft with a dining room and family room. At the conclusion of the call, it was agreed that they would meet in front of the lofts at the time of the move. 

18. At approximately 9:00 a.m. on August 8, 2011, Mr. Hinson was at the Ballpark Lofts, 1451 24th Street, Denver, Colorado, to meet Mr. Aguilar. Mr. Aguilar drove up in a white pickup truck with a large white enclosed trailer.  Mr. Aguilar asked if Mr. Hinson was "Randy," the name provided during the telephone call. Mr. Hinson confirmed and inquired whether Mr. Aguilar was "Don." He so confirmed. The person identifying himself as Don is the Respondent in this proceeding. 

19. Mr. Hinson requested an invoice for the move. Mr. Aguilar began preparing one from an invoice book. At that point, Mr. Hinson interrupted him, stated an invoice would not be necessary, and identified himself as a Criminal Investigator with the Commission. 

20. Based upon events occurring, and verification that Respondent was not registered with the Commission and had no insurance on file, Mr. Hinson issued CPAN No. 98343 to Respondent and personally served him at that time. Exhibit 3. 

21. Mr. Aguilar stated that he maintained insurance coverage.  In response, Mr. Hinson provided his business card to Mr. Aguilar and requested copies of proof of insurance or suggested that he ask his insurance agent to call.

22. Prior to the commencement of hearing, Staff acknowledged that Mr. Aguilar provided proof of general liability and motor vehicle liability insurances for relevant periods. Staff acknowledges mitigating circumstances that Mr. Aguilar had some of the required insurance coverage, although it was not on file with the Commission.

23. As to aggregating factors, Staff notes that Mr. Aguilar had many opportunities to comply with his obligations, but failed to properly register. At the time of hearing, registration was still not complete.

24. Mr. Aguilar admitted awareness of Commission rules and a continuing desire to “get it right."  He desires to stay working and will keep trying to get proper insurance information submitted to the Commission.

25. Mr. Aguilar notes that he paid a $300 fee for registration and made several subsequent calls attempting to resolve his insurance company's failure to properly submit proof of insurance. He notes that the requirement can only be met by his insurance carrier and that he could not fulfill the requirement himself. 

III. DISCUSSION 
26. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.

27. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 

28. Section 40-14-103(1), C.R.S., provides that no person shall operate, offer, or advertise services as a mover upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first being registered with the Commission.  As part of the registration process, the mover must, among other things, submit proof that it has in place the insurance coverage required by §§ 40-14-104(1) and (2), C.R.S.  That statute requires that movers maintain motor vehicle liability, general liability, and cargo insurance policies in certain specified minimum amounts and that they maintain adequate written documentation with the Commission that such insurance is in place.  See, §§ 40-14-104(1), (2), and (3), C.R.S., and Rule 6007.

29. A “mover” is defined by § 40-14-102(9), C.R.S., as any person who engages in the transportation or shipment of household goods in intrastate commerce for compensation upon the public highways of this state by use of a motor vehicle.  Household goods are defined by § 40-14-101(7), C.R.S., as, among other things, the personal effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling. 
30. The testimony and exhibits admitted into evidence at the hearing establish that on August 8, 2011, Respondent offered services as a mover upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first obtaining a registration with the Commission in violation of § 40-14-103(1) and Rule 6602, Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (count 1).

31. Respondent was engaged as a mover at such times when he offered moving services.  Therefore, he was, on the dates in question, subject to the registration, insurance, and documentation requirements set forth in §§ 40-14-103, 40-14-104, C.R.S., and Rule 6007.

32. Staff admits that Respondent had general liability and motor vehicle liability insurances in place at the time of the violations alleged.  Based thereupon, counts 2 and 6 will be dismissed.

33. Based upon the uncontroverted evidence, Staff has shown that Respondent failed to maintain proper cargo insurance at the time of the violation (count 4).  

34. Staff has demonstrated that Respondent failed to file appropriate documentation of required insurance coverage with the Commission (counts 3, 5, and 7). 

35. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  

36. In accordance with Rule 1302(b), Rules of Practice and Procedure: 

[T]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law, after considering evidence concerning … the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.

37. For the proven violations in counts 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7, the ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for these violations.  The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $2,200.  
38. Respondent offers no defense or mitigating factors as the failure to register with the Commission despite pre-existing obligations and repeated notifications by Mr. Hinson providing additional explanation, education, and encouragement.  These aggregating factors warrant the maximum permissible penalty as to count 1.

39. Respondent offers no explanation as to why cargo insurance was not in place.  Particularly in light of Mr. Hinson’s efforts, the maximum penalty for counts 4 and 5 are warranted.

40. Regarding counts 3 and 7, the ALJ finds it noteworthy that Respondent made substantial effort to comply despite the fact that ultimate compliance was beyond Mr. Aguilar’s control.  Notwithstanding the advisement and his knowledge of these requirements, Respondent failed to comply with the same.  The decision to operate without having confirmed proper filing of insurance is solely Mr. Aguilar’s.  Based thereupon, 50 percent of the maximum penalty will be assessed on these counts.

41. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of guaranteeing that authorized household goods movers operate in a safe manner to protect customers as well as the traveling public.  Respondent substantially disregarded responsibilities to this Commission and the public.

42. The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment described achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to the maximum extent possible within the Commission’s jurisdiction:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past illegal behavior.  

IV. CONCLUSIONS
43. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in counts 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7 of CPAN No. 98343 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

44. The total civil penalty for such violations is $1,925.00, plus applicable surcharge.  

45. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

V. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent Donald Aguilar, individually, and in his capacity as principal of Fast Wind Moving & Delivery Services, LLC Donald Aguilar, individually, and in his capaiccty as principal of Fast Wind Moving & Delivery Services, LLC(Fast Wind or RespondentRespondent), is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,925.00 in connection with counts 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7, with an additional 10 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $2,117.50.  Respondent shall pay the total assessed penalty of $2,117.50 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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